

No. 12-158

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAROL ANN BOND,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHEMICAL WEAPONS
CONVENTION NEGOTIATORS AND EXPERTS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DONALD FRANCIS DONOVAN
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE M. AMIRFAR
CARL J. MICARELLI
NATALIE L. REID
JEREMY N. KLATELL
REBECCA S. HEKMAN
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000
dfdonovan@debevoise.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THROUGH THE CWC, THE UNITED STATES AND ITS TREATY PARTNERS CREATED A COMPREHENSIVE REGIME TO PREVENT THE USE OF CHEMICAL WEAPONS.....	5
A. The CWC Requires a Complete Ban on Use of Chemical Weapons, Even by Private Parties.....	5
B. The CWC Prohibits All Use of Toxic Chemicals and Their Precursors Except for Specified Permissible Purposes.....	7
C. Success of the CWC Depends on Universal Accession and Implementation, Including Adoption of Legislation Penalizing Use of Chemical Weapons	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. Consistent with the Goal of Universal Implementation, the United States Implementing Legislation Is Coextensive with the CWC’s Requirements	12
II. THE CONVENTION APPLIES TO INDIVIDUAL MALICIOUS USE OF TOXIC CHEMICALS	15
A. The CWC Requires States Parties to Prohibit Both Governmental and Private Use of Toxic Chemicals Except for the Enumerated “Purposes Not Prohibited.”	17
B. Intentionally Poisoning an Individual Is Not a Purpose That the CWC Authorizes.....	18
C. Petitioner’s Motivation and the Fact That She Targeted One Individual Are Irrelevant.	23
III. INTERFERING WITH U.S. ENFORCEMENT OF THE CWC IMPLEMENTING LEGISLATION WOULD UNDERMINE U.S. DOMESTIC AND FOREIGN POLICY IMPERATIVES.....	30
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX — LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Abbott v. Abbott,
560 U.S. 1, 130 S. Ct. 1983 (2010)15, 16

Air France v. Saks,
470 U.S. 392 (1985)15, 16, 20

Chubb & Son, Inc. v. Asiana Airlines,
214 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 2000)16

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,
532 U.S. 105 (2001)19

El Al Israel Airlines v. Tsui Yuan Tseng,
525 U.S. 155 (1999)16

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005)35

Grimm v. Iran,
2 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 78 (1983)19

Jordan v. Tashiro,
278 U.S. 123 (1928)16

Medellín v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008)15, 35

Missouri v. Holland,
252 U.S. 416 (1920)30, 35

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	32
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 268 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1959)	29
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v.</i> <i>Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Bond</i> , 681 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2012)	28
<i>United States v. Guilbert</i> , 692 F.2d 1340 (11th Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 324 F.2d 264 (4th Cir. 1963).....	29
<i>United States v. Riggins</i> , 40 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>United States v. Schoenborn</i> , 4 F.3d 1424 (7th Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 550 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Washington Metropolitan Transit Authority v.</i> <i>Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 925 (1984).....	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	35
<i>Zyklon B Case (In re Tesch)</i> , 13 I.L.R. 250 (British Military Ct. 1946)	8
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND TREATIES	
U.S. Constitution, Amendment IV	31
18 U.S.C. § 113	28
18 U.S.C. § 175(a)	34
18 U.S.C. § 229(a)	13
18 U.S.C. § 229(c)	32
18 U.S.C. § 229C	20
18 U.S.C. § 229F(1)	13
18 U.S.C. § 229F(7)(D)	20
18 U.S.C. § 831(a)	34
Convention on the Physical Protection of Nuclear Material, <i>opened for signature</i> Feb. 23, 1987, S. Exec. Doc. H, 96th Cong., 2d Sess., 1456 U.N.T.S. 101	34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production and Stockpiling of Bacteriological (Biological) and Toxin Weapons and on Their Destruction, <i>opened for signature</i> Apr. 10, 1972, 26 U.S.T. 583, 1015 U.N.T.S. 163.	34
Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on their Destruction, <i>opened for signature</i> Jan. 13, 1993, S. Treaty Doc. No. 21, 103d Cong., 1st Sess., 1974 U.N.T.S. 45.	<i>passim</i>
Annex on Implementation and Verification	6, 9
Art. I	6, 15
Art. I(1)(a)	13
Art. I(1)(b)	13, 23
Art. II(1)	7, 14, 23
Art. II(1)(a)	7, 8, 9, 17, 23
Art. II(1)(b)	7
Art. II(2)	7, 25
Art. II(3)	8
Art. II(9)	8, 17, 22, 23, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Art. II(9)(a)	9, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24
Art. II(9)(b)	9
Art. II(9)(c)	9
Art. II(9)(d)	9, 20
Art. IV	6
Art. V	6
Art. VI	6, 9
Art. VII	12, 29, 30, 32
Art. VII(1)	6, 11, 13, 21, 35
Art. VII(1)(a)	17, 26
Art. VII(1)(c)	32
Art. XI	32
Art. XI(2)(c)	21
Preamble para. 6	6
Preamble para. 8	22

Peaceful Nuclear Explosions Treaty, U.S.-

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S.S.R., May 28, 1976, 1714 U.N.T.S. 432	19
Threshold Test Ban Treaty, U.S.-U.S.S.R., July 3, 1974, 1714 U.N.T.S. 216	19
Treaty on the Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons, <i>opened for signature</i> July 1, 1968, 21 U.S.T. 483, 729 U.N.T.S. 161	18, 19
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, <i>opened for signature</i> May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	15, 16, 20, 21, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

143 Cong. Rec. S1583–S1587 (daily ed. Feb. 25, 1997).	9, 31
143 Cong. Rec. S3651 (daily ed. April 24, 1997).	31
Daniel Feakes, <i>Keeping Peaceful Uses Peaceful: Article VI, in The Creation of the Organisation for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons</i> 179 (Ian R. Kenyon & Daniel Feakes eds., 2007).	6, 8, 9
Frederick Kempe, <i>How German Firms Built Up Iraq’s Arsenal</i> , Seattle Times, Oct. 4, 1990	28
Jean Pascal Zanders, <i>The Chemical Weapons</i>	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Convention and Universality: A Question of Quality over Quantity?</i> 4 CWC Review Conf. 1 (2002)	17
<i>Joint US-USSR Report on Progress in the Bilateral Negotiations on the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons</i> , U.N. Doc. CD/112 (July 7, 1980), in <i>Report of the Committee on Disarmament</i> , U.N. Doc. CD/139, Appx. II, Vol. II (Aug. 9, 1980).....	30
Lisa Tabassi & Robert Silvers, <i>Enforcement of the Chemical Weapons Convention: Investigations and Prosecutions of Offences</i> , Chem. Disarmament Q., Dec. 2004, at 18	27, 28
<i>Mann stirbt ein Jahr nach Spritzenattacke</i> , Hannoversche Allgemeine, May 10, 2012	25
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2005).....	18
Organisation for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons, <i>CWC National Implementing Legislation Database</i> , http://www.opcw.org/our-work/national-implementation/implementing-legislation/legislation-database/	14, 34
Organisation for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons, <i>National Legislation Implementation Kit for the Chemical Weapons Convention</i> (Aug. 2010).....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Organisation for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons, <i>OPCW Member States</i> , http://www.opcw.org/about-opcw/member-states/	10
Organisation for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons, <i>OPCW Non-Member States</i> , http://www.opcw.org/about-opcw/non-member-states/	10
Organisation for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons, <i>Plan of Action Regarding the Implementation of Article VII Obligations</i> , OPCW Doc. No. C-8/DEC.16 (Oct. 24, 2003)	12
Organisation for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons, <i>Report to the Conference of the States Parties at Its Twelfth Session on the Status of Implementation of Article VII of the Chemical Weapons Convention as at 22 August 2007</i> , OPCW Doc. No. C-12/D.G.6 (Oct. 9, 2007)	15
Organisation for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons, <i>Toxins: Potential Chemical Weapons from Living Organisms</i> , http://www.opcw.org/about-chemical-weapons/types-of-chemical-agent/toxins	26
Philip Shenon, <i>Declaration Lists Companies That Sold Chemicals to Iraq</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 21, 2002	28
Report of the Committee on Disarmament, U.N. Doc. A/36/27 (Sept. 23, 1981)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Report of the Conference on Disarmament, U.N. Doc. A/42/27 (Sept. 14, 1987).....	22
S. Exec. Rep. No. 104-33 (1996).....	12, 17, 31, 33
UN Security Council Resolution No. 1540, UN Doc. S/RES/1540 (Apr. 28, 2004)	11
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Compliance with the Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on Their Destruction, Condition (10)(C) Report (January 2013)</i>	11
Views of the Chairman of the Ad Hoc Working Group on Chemical Weapons on Possible Compromise Wordings of the Elements of a Future Convention, U.N. Doc. CD/CW/ WP.44 (Sept. 14, 1982), <i>in</i> Report of the Committee on Disarmament, U.N. Doc. CD/335, Appx. II, Vol. IV (Sept. 17, 1982)	22
W. Seth Carus, <i>Bioterrorism and Biocrimes 60</i> (1998, rev. 2001)	25
Walter Krutzsch & Ralf Trapp, <i>A Commentary on the Chemical Weapons Convention</i> (1994)	7, 8, 23
